

No. 09-1131

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG MORGAN; ROBIN MORGAN; JIM
SHELL; SUNNY SHELL; SHERRIE VERSHER;
AND CHRISTINE WADE,

PETITIONERS,

v.

PLANO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET
AL.,

RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR CATO INSTITUTE, BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ILYA SHAPIRO
KATY NOETH
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

DAVID J. SCHENCK
Counsel of Record
ROBERT S. HILL
RICHARD D. SALGADO
ANDREW O. WIRMANI
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201-1515
dschenck@jonesday.com
Telephone: (214) 220-3939
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court’s Precedent Fully Serves All Legitimate Interests Of School Administrators In Restricting Speech, Whereas the Fifth Circuit’s Standard Invites Incremental Abolition Of Students’ Speech Rights.....	2
A. Tinker And Its Progeny Already Provide School Administrators The Authority To Restrict All Speech That They Have A Legitimate And Constitutional Interest In Restricting.	2
1. An Interest In Avoiding Controversy And/Or Avoiding The Task Of Exercising Judgment Is Not A Legitimate Justification For The Suppression Of Protected Speech.	4
2. Enacting A Sweeping Ban On All Written Speech Is Antithetical To The First Amendment.	5
3. Even In The Absence Of Pretext, Such A Broad But Facially Neutral Restriction On Student Speech Is Unconstitutional.	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The “Material And Substantial Disruption” Exception To Tinker Is A Flexible Standard That Sufficiently Accommodates Disparities Between Students, Such As Age And Grade Level.	10
C. Permitting A Wholesale Content- And Viewpoint-Neutral Ban On All Speech Or A Form Of Speech As An Alternative To The Tinker Standard Will Result In The Erosion And Eventual Elimination Of Student Speech In School At Great Cost To Societal Interests.....	12
1. Schools Will Use Broad, Facially Neutral Bans On Speech As A Pretext To Target Religious And Political Speech.....	13
2. Broad Bans On Student Speech Will Have A Detrimental Societal Effect.....	15
II. The Distribution of The Written Word Lies At The Heart Of The First Amendment.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	15
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	15
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	14
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	2, 9, 15
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	15
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	13
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	9
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	4
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	14
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1998)	3
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Community Unit School District No. 118</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	7
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	4
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943)	9
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	15
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	7, 14
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	9
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	7
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	9
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	3
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , 580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Safford Unified School District #1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	5
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	9
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	2, 8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	11
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15, 16
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan K. Chen, <i>Statutory Speech Bubbles, First Amendment Overbreadth, and Improper Legislative Purpose</i> , 38 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 31 (2003).....	8
Douglas Laycock, <i>High-Value Speech and the Basic Educational Mission of a Public High School: Some Preliminary Thoughts</i> , 12 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 111, 123-24 (2008)13, 14	
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 413, 454 (1996)	8
